Y.

| Dr. Thomas E Holden, Mayor

Agreement No. A-7235

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This Third Amendment (“Third Amendment™) to the Agreement for Professional
Services (“Agreement”) is made and entered into in the County of Ventura, State of California,
this- dayof , 2011, by and between the City of Oxnard, a municipal
corporation (“City”), and AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (“Consultant”). This Third
Amendment amends the Agreement entered into on December 8, 2009, by City and Consultant.
The Agreement was amended on July 27, 2010 by a First Amendment, and on September 22,

2010 by a Second Amendment.

City and Consultant agree as follows:

1. InSection 1 of the Agreement, Exhibit A is supplemented by Exhibit A-2,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2.  InSection 8 of the Agreement, Exhibit B is supplemented by Exhibit B-1,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. InSection 12 of the Agreement, the date “June 30, 2012 is deleted and replaced
with the date “December 31, 2012.”

4. In Section 14a of the Agreement, the figure “$3,310,500.02” is deleted and
replaced with the figure “$3,686,793.23.” In Section 14a of the Agreement, Exhibit C is
supplemented by Exhibit C-2, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

5. Asso amended, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

CITY OF OXNARD CONSULTANT

Regina Talamantez P.E. (Vlce Eremdent
AECOM Technical Servi C

ATTEST:

Daniel Martinez, City Clerk

Ammm+



APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:
Alan Holmberg, City Attorney James Cameron, Risk Manager
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: APPROVED AS TO AMOUNT:

Matthew Winegar, Development Services
~ Director

‘Edmund F. Sotelo, City Manager

ATTACHMENT et
PAGEQ%—JF—%;-‘)




R

.

A:COM AECOM 805-485-6590  tel
"2011 Auta CentarDr, Suite 116 805-485-8797  fax
Oxinerd, CA 93030

‘Www.aecom.com

EXHIBIT A-2
Scope of Servicés

Construction Management for Rice / Santa Clara Interchange
Over Highway 101

_Amen.d_m_ent No. 3
July 14, 2011
‘Scope of Work -
1. Sttt'vey Work
The City of Oxnard asked AECOM to ass1st with survey work because the City Sutveyor did

-not have the time or manpower to do 1t AECOM h1red MNS Engmeers Inc to perfonn the
_followmg tasks :

a) The designer of reeor& URS , requested survey topography of the existing fills
around abutmetit #1in order to better determine setflement periods, -
b) Topography survey for the northbound on-ramp RS were requested by URS to verify

the field conditions for a temporary one lane ramp design.
¢) The Clty of Oxnard asked AECOM fo have MNS check the locations of the bent 2

piles in the middle of the freeway, this QA task was necessary for the bridge
construction and p11e dnvmg operations.

2. Crlttcal Path Methud (CPM) Schedulmg Support

ABCOM requested the Clty of Oxnard’s approval for additional CPM support in order to
determine delay impacts, and produce Consultant’s CPM schedule based on as-built
condmons and baselme dhirations. A detailed scope of work is shown below

Work Description Deliverables Hours

Rewew Bid Documents ] -
e Review plans, specification including addendums
a Review bi-weekly utility coordination meeting minutes and related

None 56

documents.
* Examine and assernble relevant documents.
Ti:ﬁe’ll.;jtpact An'a_lysie (AItowance 80 Hours)
e Perform as required Time Impact Analysis Reports &
» Evaluate and identify party responsible for the delays. gche Jule 80
o Evaluate disputed and out of sequence of work.
M‘me




AZCOM

‘Meetings (Allowance 40 Hours)

*  Asnecessary on sité meetings with Resident Engineer and Contractor.
*  Attend weekly meetings (as needed) ) '

®  Meetings with City of Oxnard (as needed).

None 40

|~ Special Reports and Studies (Allowance 20 Hours)

| ® Prepare real time what if scenarios schedule to maximize efficiency and

| ® Owner caused delay calculation.

» Prepare and present summary s'chqc_iules, charts, exhibits and visual aids.
* Support with preparation of in-house strategy session to determine most

efficient sequence to build the project,
cient sequence to build the project. As Required 40

minimjze construction time.

3, Native Americ‘an,Mbnitoring

"The original éstimate of forty (40) weeks for excavation and grading activity was calculated

4. Addition of Project Personnel not Included in Original Cost Proposal

Total _216 hrs

using the approved baseline schedule provided by the Contractor and the sequence of work as
shown on the project staging plans. Settlenient issues and re-staging of the project in order to
mitigate some of the delays (utility relocation, redesign, séttlement, etc) have caused the .
contractor to take longer than planned on excavations. Also, the potholing and redesign of the I
45° waterline along Rice will increase thé-duration of these operations. Excavation and ' :
grading operations require a Native American Monitor to be present. AECOM considers

these impacts as extra work that could not be foreseen at the beginning of this project.

AECOM waterline inspector Sfeve Certuche will be ii;volvad with the insta]latibn' of the 16”
and 45” waterlines, The duration of this work is approximately four months, the scope of

this work increased as a result of the 457 wa_ferline redesign along Rice Ave.

A) Steve Certuche will raﬁiace AECOM inspector Evan Folk on Amendment #1.
B) Remaining hours not used by Evan Folk (283 hr) will be deleted.
C) Evan Folk’s expended hours (47 hrs) will be adjusted to reflect prevailing wage

5. Additional Material Testing required to complete the project

The out of sequence work, utility issues, and settlement impacts have caused material testing
operations to increase in scope. Tesf pile construction, piecemeal work at Santa Clara and at
Auto Center Dr, piccemeal paving at various locations, additional waterline work, and re-
compaction of fill removals, have created additional need for material testing on the project
and laboratory hours. Material testing will be required throughout the duration of the project

for earthwork, asphalt placement, and concrete pours. ] “

{
Amm—m
PAGE«:&.J:F-%%&-



e’
A:’.COM AECOM 805-485-6500  tel
‘2011 Auto Center Dr, Suite 116 805-485-6767  fax

Ornard, CA 83030
Www.agcom.com

EXHIBIT B-1
Schedule of Work

Construetlon Management for Rice / Santa Clara Interchange
-Over nghway 101

Amendment No. 3
o rJ'urly 14, 201'1_
Schedule of Work
1. SurveyTopography
Six days of Werk Work has been completed This work was urgent to the Clty and the

' De31gner

2. Addit_ionai C—ritical Pa_tﬁ Meth_od. (CPM) Schedul_ing.Support
Twelve months (12). March 2011 to March 2012

3. Native Meriean'Menitoring

Sta.rtmg March 1%, 2011 this work is not contmuous, 33 weeks of work. Momtors are used
gy needed” dunng excavatlons and grading.-

4. Addmon of P_rejeet_ Personnel not Included in Original Cost Proposal

Mid March 2011 th:ouéh the end of June 2011 during 45" and 16” waterline work.

5. Additional Material Testing Services
Fifteen months (15), April 1* 2011 to June 2012. This work will be used as needed.

ATTACHMENT, e l

PAGELDOF 27 .



~fn

Exhibit C-2

Local Assistance Procedures Manuaf Exhibit 10-H

Rice Avenua/ Santa Clara Avenue Interchange improvemants at Highway 101

CONTRACT NO, A-7235 ' MaI2011

Consultant: AECOM

Classif‘lcatfc@ . Ha:;zﬁ;;;’:’-'; 7
Scheduer ' ‘Ri'qimzw'g" 7 1 v zn.'rzn-]z_” “us s §1.50
Wa:e_rl'::{ze‘tmpegmr a Stw'et:mche' 1 3/:_,"7'.011_ ' '613_01;‘2011_ - 589.5 s - ss.'{s: 3
w;:eﬂin_emspegm} EvanFolk(Delele) I | o '_1'2.'3:.;201'0 1 2 |s e :
-\:_.ra:erl_iﬁeﬁupe;-.@r E"‘"F"i';j(::::‘::'t';g Vago ‘2}2'7(2016 1 o |  4,7 $ 2311
omqeﬁngin=§r o ‘Sllevgrf.‘re_i.tuch; "l e 4/_25.'2011 | 5 s 40:116
$ K
$ .
s |
) ¢
)
Sublulal DlrectLaborCosls oL B g 3- - ] ' -S _,.'42,‘409.57

i AntfclpatedSslaryRaIae {NIA)

Total Direct Labor Costs 42,409.57

Indirect Rats (FrIngeBeneﬂts + Overhead +Gerierat and Admfnsnrauve) T i

,j‘ |Rate
Fee (Profit) .

T:avel Gosts (Forrrl 60~ 2)

s - -
Equipment ard Suppiles (Farm 602} § 0.00

’ AIIAOIhe_r Direct Costs {See Eom 50-2 :

Total Gther Direct Costs §

Total SuhConlractor 005ts (attach delalled cost estimate fur each suhcantraclor '

-

272,822.34

Schonlraclur Adminstratlon i

TOTAL COST {Not to Exceed) $ 376,293.21

AECGM doas noi mark-uponsubs .
Waterline scope of work increased due to relocation and redesign work associated with settiement

ATTACHMENT e

PAG L&OFHH%%?



/
N

Exhibit C-2

Local Assistance Procedures Manual Exhibit 10-H

Rice Avenue f Santa Clara Avenus Interchange Improvemaenits at Highway 101

CONTRACT NO. A-7235

M4

Sub Coplractor: MNS Engingers

CIassmcaltun Name ' ﬂéng ] Hu:;zx:,:: ad
Fa.rtyChxef(PW) MNSEegineens - - ot  esozon. | 1 $125.00
* Pebcipal Surveyar | | MNSEnglhess’ . | - 2waou | enosolr 18 " 518000
| SopervisingCADDTech. | MNSBoginpers - - . | 2w20m | momotl EY $105.00
- Survey CrowParty Chiof @W) | MNSEeginests, | 220 | edomonr | 1075,  $10.00,
 Surbey Crow Chaininan BW) . | MiSEngineess - < |- _zn,‘-iu;:: T odmomoti | gam $11000 o

N Subtotat Dlrect Labor Costs

$ 3437.511

' _.‘Anticiapted Salary Ralse

- ict Rafe. {Fringe Beneﬁts + Overhaad -aGanaraI and
Admms:lraﬂve) Rate ) j R R

Is  om:

Total Direct Labor Costs § 8,437.50

Travel Ccos!s (Form 60-2) 3 . _. ‘ _' 1]

) EquipmentandSUpplles(FarmED-Z)-_s -_ -D.DI_I

* Ali Other Direct Costs. (Form 0-2)]

Total Other Direct Costs $

TOTAL COST (Not to Exceed) §

'PW_: éo\i'er'e_ﬂllu.n_c'!ei Pravailing Wage -
AECOM does not add mark-ups on subs

ATTACHMENT L e /

PAGE,“Z“OF._,L‘W




Exhibit C-2

Local Assistance Procedures Manual Exhibit 10-H

Rice Avanue / Santa Clara Avenue Interchange Improvermenis at Highway 101

CONTRACT NO. A-7235

71412011

| Gssitcation | ame  Range Mgt
_ Nalivo AmericanMgnitor " | 'Randy GumsaFolkes | vuaonn | smoout | 3w ‘82500
" Native American Motitor | os Caldern” Cavei | smonor | am 8250
| Native Ainarican Monitor | Steve illa, 3y20il | gmondiy 3 525,00
Wative Amrican Mojilor “Triomas Hirger | 3o | sronont M $25.00

_. SubfotalDirectLaborCosts ~ ~. .~ - oo o s 33000 00 -

: - Aniiciapted Salary Ralsa < - - - ST o o s uoo

Total Direct Labor Cests 33,000.00

e ;‘Jndiréct Rafe. (Fringe Benaﬁts+0verhead -hGaneraI and
: Admlnsl!rative) Rate L -

Fea(Promy - 0 R A _:_ 80% . |§

"34,023.00

103 1% '_ s

536184

Travel Costs (Form 80- 2) $ 0

Equiprnam and Sprlles (Form 60-2) s - 0.00
- All:Qther QIgat;i Cosls (See Fq(m 80-2))

Total Otker Direct Costs %

TOTAL COST (Not to Exceed) $ 72,384.84

AECOM does notadd niaskupson subs -
Natjve Amarican Monitering scope Increased dueto ulility relacation plecemeal work and settiement lssues piecemeal wark

A‘F‘TACHMEN‘I’ /

Pace S OFZ]

T



Exhibit C-2

Lacal Assistance Pragedures Manual Exhibit 10-H

Rice Avenue / Santa Clara Avenue Interchange Improvemenis at Highway 101

CONTRACT NO, A-7235

Sub Cuhtragtor: ¢ euaja Censultants

711412011

o Ny S HbquyR'ater‘e'arr
.A_Clzalssi'ﬂcalipn __Name ' o o Ending 2011
Materials Tostar -~ | evePeer | amzon | oensoaonz | m | s
- MatesialsTester, | AbinPetas b annen | ednoz [ - 5.0
\
; Subtolal Duect Lahnr Ccnsls
'_'Anliclapted SalaryRalse S e o : 3 : 000

Taotal Direct Labor Costs

- ’Indiréct Rate (Fringe Bénefits + Qvarhead + General and -
. Admfnsitratlve) Rate Lo .

Fee (Profity’ -~~~

TravelCnsts(Form 60-2} $ )

Equlpment and Suppires (Furm 80-2) $

. 0.00

-~ Alt Other Direct Costs (See Form ﬂﬂ-z) 1

Total Other Direct Costs §

38,085.00

TOTAL COST {Not to Exceed) §

Malerial Iaslers a;e paid pravaﬂlng wage

Matenar Testers afe part of Gmup 1 under the prevalllng wage determinations made by the Directorof Industrial Relations
All additional contributions to meet the prevmllng waga requirements are made directly to the union {see certified payrolls)
Material Testing scope increased due to utility rélacatiqn piecemaal work and settiement issues piscameal work

ATTACHM

PAGE el

192,000.00

m

:
t

e L b



Exhibit C-2

Local Assistance Procedures Manual Exhibit 10-H ) F

Other Direct Cost (ODC)

Rice Avenue / Santa Clara Avenue Interchange Improvements at Highway 101

CONTRACT NO. A-7235 July 14, 2011 ;

Sub Contractor: Sequoia
Consultants

Lab Testing 3 38,055.00

Notes: ) ]
1. All ODC other than Laboratory Equipment and Lab Testing Fees will be billed Actual Costs with Outside Vendars Invoice

2. Mileage Rate show above is for estimate only. Mileage Rate will be reimbursed in accordance with DPA guidelines for non-exempt State

employees
3. All other Travel and Subsistence will be reimbursed in accordance with DPA guidelines for non-gxempt State employees

o

ATTACHMENT .. .
pace_ (0or.ZT .,




AECOM AECOM 8054856590 tel
201 1,Aut0ACemerDF, Suite 116 805-485.6797  fax
Oxhard, GA 93030
Www.aecom.com

Attach_lnents
Construction Management for Rice / Santa Clara Interchange
Over I-Itghway 101
A_..mendment No. 3
“July 14,2011

" Attachment l—Prevallmg wage detennmatlon from the Du'ector of Industnal Relatlons (DIR)

2009 ‘

Attachment 2—Preva11mg Wage comphance Ietter from MNS Engineers

Attachment 3- MN S. Engmeers proposal for the topographxc surveys of northbound loop on-

'ramp (RS) and northbound on-ramp (RZ)

Attachment 4- MNS Engmeers prOposal for the layout of beat 2

Attachment 5- MNS Engmeers proposal for the topographxc surveys on the south
emban.kment

Attachment 6- Sequma Consultants proposaI for the remammg scope of material testing
work

ATTACHMENT s ,

PAGE.ML,OF..%LW




Attachment 1

GENERAL PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE PART 7, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE2, SECTIONS 1770, 1773 AND 1773.1

FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING, HIGHWAY, HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND DREDGING PROJECTS

CRAFT: #BUILDING/CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR AND FIELD SOILS AND MATERIAL TESTER

DETERMENATION: §C-23-63-2-2009-1D
ISSUE DATE: August 22, 2009

" EXPIRATION DATE OF DETERMINATION: June 30, 2010° Effective until superseded by a new datermination issued by the Director of Industrial Refations. Contact the

Division of Labor Statistics and Research at (415) 703-4774 for the new rates afier 10 days from the expiration date, if no subscquent defermination is issued.

LOCALITY: All locaiities within Tmperial, Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, Qrange, Riverside, San Bemardino, §an Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, and Ventura countes.

. Em Payme © Siraight - Time —Overtime Hourly Rate
CLASSIFICATION BasicHourly Healthand Pension  Vacatioy  Tralning Other Howes Total Daily Saturday  Sunday/
(Journeyperson) Rata Welfare Holiday (2) Payments Hourly Rate (0] (®) Holiday
' l1Rx 1mx X

Classification Groups .
Group ! $37.6 $8.20 35.55 $2.82 50.65 5017 ] $55.00 $73.805 $73.805 $92.61
Group 2 $30.39 $8.20 $5.55 $2.82 $0.65 $0.17 s $56.78 £76.475 $76.478 $96.17
Group 3 341,39 £3.20 §5.55 $2.82 $0.65 $0.17 3 $58.78 $719.475 §$79.475 $100.17

# [ndicates an apprenticeable oraft. Effective as of July 1, 2008, fhe Issuance and publication of the prevailing wags apprentioe schedules/apprentive wage mtes have been
reassipned by the Department of industrial Relations fiom the Division of Labor Statistics and Research to the Diviston of Apprenticeship Standards. Te obtain any apprentics
schedulesfapprentice wage rates, please confact the Division of Apprenticeship Standards or refer ta the Division of Apprenticeship Standards' websne at
http fwvrw.dir ca.govidas/das. himl,

* Includes an amaunt withheld for supplemental dues.
® Rate applies to the first 4 overtime hours. A other daily overtime is paid at the Sunday rate.
© Rate apphies to the first 12 hours worked, All other tims is paid at the Sunday fate,

RECOGNIZED HOLIDAYS: Holidays upon which the general prevailing hourly wage rate for Holiday work shall be paid, shafl be all holidays in the
collective bargaining dgreement, applicable to the particular craft, classification, or typs of worker emplayed on the project, which is on file with the Director of
Industrial Relations. Ifthe prevailing rate is not based on a collectively bargained rate, the holidays upon which the prevailing rate shall be paid shall be as
provided in Section 6700 of the Government Code. You may obtain the holiday provisions for the cument determinations on the Iatetnet at

hitp:ffwww dir.ca.gev/DLSR/PWD. Holiday provisions for current or superseded determinations may be obtained by conlacrmg the Prevaiting Wage Unit at
(415) 7034774,

TRAVEL AND/OR SUBSISTENCE PAYMENT: En accordance with Labor Code Sections 1773.1-and 1773.9, contractors shall make travel andfor
subsistence payments to each worker to execute the work. Travel and/or subsistence requifements for each craft, classification or type of worker may be
obiained from the Prevailing Wage Unit at (415) 703-4774. You may obtain the Travel and/or subsisterce provisions for the current delerminations on the
Internet at http:fwww.dir.ce.gov/DLSR/PWD. Travel and/or subsistence provisions for current or superseded determinations may be obtained by contacting the
Pievailing Wage Unit at (415) 703-4774.

CLASSIFICATIONS:
GROUP | I Group HI
Field Soils and Materials Tester AWS-CW] Welding Inspector Nondestructive Testing (NDT)
Field Asphaltic Concrete (Soils and Materials Tester) Buitding / Construction Inspector
Ficld Earthwork (Grading Excavation and Filling) . Licensed Grading Inspector
RoofInspestor Reinforcing Steel
Water Proofer . Reinforced Concrete
Pre-Tension Conerete

Post-Tension Concrete

Structural Steel and Welding Inspector
Glue-Larm and truss Joints

Truss-Type Joint Construction

Shear Wall and Fleor System used as diaphragms
Concrefe baich Plant

Spray-Applied Fireproofing

Structural masoury

10E

A?‘EAOHMENT,EL.,,,;

PAGE,, OF_@

R e, T




GENERAL PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE DIRECT OR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE PART 7, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE2, SECTIONS 1770, 1773 AND 1773.1

FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING, HIGHWAY, HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND DREDGING PROJECTS
CRAFT: #BUILDING/CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR AND FIELD SOILS ANDMATERIAL TESTER (SPECIAL SHIFT)

DETERMINATION: §C.23-63-2-2069-1D1

ISSUE DATE: August 22, 2009
EXPIRATION DATE OF DETERMINATION: June 30, 2010* Effective until superseded by 8 new determination issued by the Direotor of Industrial Relations, Contact e

Diivision of Labor Statistics and Research at (415) 7034774 for the new rates after 10 days from the expiration dats, if no subsequent determination s issued.

LOCALITY: All lacalities within Imperial, Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, Orange, Riverside, $an Bernarding, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, and Venturs counties.

- . EmployerPayments Straight - Time —Overtime Hourdy Raje
CLASSIFICATION BasicHourly Healthand  Pension  Vacation/  Training Cther Hours Total Dhaily Saturday ~ Sunday/
(Joummeyperson) Rate Welfare Holiday (a) Paymenis Hourly Rate )] {¢) Holiday
112X 11RX 24

Classification Groups
Group | $38.11 $8.20 $5.55 $2.82 3065 $0.17 8 £55.50 £74.555 $74.555 $93.61
Group 2 _ $39.89 $8.20 £5.55 §282 $0.65 0.7 B $57.28 §17.225 §77.225 9117
Group 3 §41.89 5820 $5.55 $2.82 $0.65 $0.17 4 $39.28 $80.225 $80.225  B10L17

& Tndicates an apprenticeable crafl. Effective as of July E, 2008, the ssuance and publication of the prevailing wag: spprenfice schedules/apprentice wage rales have been
reassigned by the Department of Tndustrial Relations from the Division of Labor Statistics and Research to the Division of Apprenticeship Standards. To obtain any apprentrcc
schedules/apprentice wage rafes, pleass contact the Division of Apprenticeship Standards or refér ta the Divisfon of Apprenticeship Standards’ website at

http:fwww.dir.ca. govidas/das, html.

* Includes an amount withheld for supplemental dues.

b Rate applics to the first 4 overtime kours. Al} other daily overtime is paid at the Sunday rate.

© Rate applies 10 the first 12 hours worked. All other time is paid at the Sunday rate.

RECOGNIZED HOLIDA YS: Holidays upon which the general prevailing hourly wage rate for Holiday work shall be paid, shall be alf hotidays in the
collective bargaining agreement, applicable fo the particular craft, classification, or type of worker employed on the project, which is on file with the Directorof
Industrial Refations. If the prevailing mate is not based on 2 collectively bargained rate, the holidays upon which the prevailing rate shall be paid shalt be as
provided in Section 6700 of the Govemment Code. You may obtain the holiday provisions for the cureent determinations on the Internet at

http:fivww dir.cagowDLSR/PWD. Holiday prowsmns for current or superseded determinations may be obtained by contacting the Prevailing Wage Unitat

(415) 703-4774.

TRAVEL ANDIOR SUBSISTENCE PAYMENT: In accordance with Labor Code Sections [773.1 and 1773.5, contractors shall make fravel and/or
subsisterice payments to each worker to execute the work. Travel and/or subsistence requirements for exch craft, classification or type of worRer may be
obtained from the Prevailing Wage Unit at {418) 703-4774. You may obtain the Travel and/or subsisterce provisions for the current determinations on the
Tntemet at bt/ www dir.ca.gov/DLSR/PWD. Travel and/or subsistence provisions for current or superseded deferminations may ba obtained by contacting the
Prevailing Wage Unit at (415) 703-4774.

CLASSIFICATIONS:
GROUP I GROUF II Group U1
AWS-CWT Welding Inspector Nondestructive Testing (NDT)

Field Soils end Materials Tester

Field Asphaltic Concrete (Soils and Materials Tester) Building / Construction Inspector

Field Earthwork (Grading Excavation and Filling) Licensed Grading Inspector

Roof inspector Reinforeing Steel

Water Proofer Reinforced Concrete
Pre-Tension Concrate
Post-Tension Concrele

Structural Steel and Welding Inspector
Glue-Lam and truss Joints

Truss-Type Joint Construction

Shear Wall and Floor System used as diaphragms
Conerete batch Plant

Spray-Applied Fireproofing -

Structural masonry

10G

PAGE“QQF-%@»

P L B




GENERAL PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE PART 7, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE?, SECTIONS 1770, 1773 AND 1773.] i

FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING, HIGHWAY, HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND DREDGING PROJECTS P
CRAFT: #BUILDING/CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR AND FIELD SOILS AND MATERIAL TESTER (MULTI-SHIFT)

BETERMINATION: 5C-23.63.2-2009-1D2 i

Issue Date: August 22, 2049
EXPIRATION DATE OF DETERMINATION: Jung 30, 2010* Effective until superseded by a new determination issued by the Director of Tndustrial Relations. Contact the

Division of Labor Statistics and Research at (415) 703-4774 for the new rates after 16 days from the expiration date, if no subsequent determination is issued.

LOCALITY: Al lacalities within Imperial, Inyo, Kerm, Los Angeles, Mano, Orange, Riverside, San Bemnardino, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, and Ventura coumies. i

e EmgloverPayments Straight — Time —OQvontimo Hourly Rare .
Total Daily Sawrday  Sundey :

Houws (d)

CLASSIFICATION BasicHourly Healthand  Pension  Vacatio/  Training Other
{Joumeyperson} Rats Welfare Holiday (a) Payments Hourly Rate {0 {c) Holiday
1 12X 112X p2e
Classification Groups
Group | $38.61 $8.20 55.55 $2.82 50.65 30,17 ] £56.00 $75.303 $75.305 $94.61
Group 2 - $403% $8.20 $5.55 $2.82 $0.55 §0.17 ] $57.78 $71975 §$77975 $98.17 i -
Group 3 54239 $8.20 $5.55 $2.82 $0.65 $0.17 ] $59.78 $80.975 $80.975 510217

# Indlcates an apprenticeable craft, Bffective as of July 1, 2008, the issuance and publication of the prevailing wage apprentice schedules/apprentice wage rafes have been
reassigned by the Department of Industrial Relations from the Division of Labor Statistics and Research to the Diviston of Apprenticeship Standards. Ta obtain any apprenties
sehedules/apfirentice wage rates, please contact the Division of Apprenticeship Standards or refer to the Division of Apprenticeship Standards' website at

http:Aiurow,dir. ca.govidas/das. hml, , ‘ ’

* Includes an amount withbeld for supptemental dues.

® Rate applies to the first 4 overtime hours. Al other daily overtime is paid at the Sunday rate.

® Rate appliss to the first 12 hours worked. All other time is paid at the Sunday mate.
9 The Third Shift shall work 6.5 hours, exclusive of teal peried, for whict & hours straight-time shall be paid at the non-shift rate, Monday thorugh Friday, i

RECOGNIZED HOLIDAYS: Holidays upon which the general prevailing hourly wage rate for Holiday work shall be paid, shaif be all kolidays in the
collective bargaining agrsement, applicable to the particular craft, classification, or type of worker employed on the project, which is on file with the Director of
Industrial Relations, {fthe prevailing rate js not based on a collectively bargained rats, the holidays upon which the prevailing rate shall be paid shall be as
provided in Section 6700 of the Government Code. You may obtain the holiday provisions for the current determinations on the Internet at
hittp:Afwrvirw. dir.ca gowDLSR/PWD. Holiday provisions for current or siiperseded determinations may bz obtained by confacting the Prevailing Wage Unit at
(415) 703-4774.

TRAVEL AND/OR SUBSISTENCE PAYMENT; In accordance with Labor Code Sections 1773.1 and 1773.9, contractors shall make travel and/or

subsistence payments to sach worker to exccute the work. Travel and/or subsistence requirements for each oraft, classification or type of worker may be

obtained from the Prevailing Wage Unit at (415) 703-4774. You may obtain the Travel and/or subsistence provisions for the current determinations on the

Internet at http:ffwww dir.ca.20W/DLSR/PWD. Travel aud/or subsistence provisions for current or supeiseded determinations may be obtained by contacting the :
Prevailing Wage Unit at (415) 7034774, .

CLASSIFICATIONS:
GROUPY GROUP 1 Group IIT
AWS-CWI Welding Inspector Nondestructive Testing (NDT)

Field Soils and Materials Tester
Field Asphaltic Concrete (Soils and Materials Tester) Building / Construction Inspector

Field Earthwerk (Grading Excavation and Filling) Licensed Grading Inspector
Roof Inspector Reinforeing Steel
Water Proofer Reinforced Concrete

Pre-Tension Concrete
Post-Tension Concrete
Struchural Steel and Welding Inspector
Glue-Lamn and truss Joints )
Truss-Type Joint Construction

Shear Wall and Fioor System vsed as diaphagms
Concrete batch Plant

Spray-Applied Fireproofing

Structural masonry

10H

ATTACHMENT, /

pace L1 0P 2T o,



et

ENGINEERS INC

At tachme_nt 2

) SANTA. BAHBARA
204 N, L‘a[leﬁesarchauez Suite 300
‘ Sama Barbara, 6493103
' 805.692.69%1 Phoge

May 25, 2011

Mr: Andres Rolan, P.E.

‘Construction Manager

AECOM

- 20 Empire Drive

Lake' Forest, CA 92630

.RE: CERTIFICATION OF PREVAILING WAGE COMPI.IANCE
USiOl./ RICE AVENUE INTERCHANGE PROJECT

Dear Mr. Rofan

The purpose of thls letter is to certlfy that MNS Engmeers, Tnc. will pay prevallmg wages in

compliance with the Califorsla- Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) and applicable California

~ prevaliing wage law. This includes all:fleld work performed cm the USIOllece Avenue

Interchange project. B
Please let me know if-you have any questlons regardmg thts or if.you requwe addltlonal
fnformatlon

Sincerely,

MNS ENGINEERS, INC.

James A, Sél'v[to

President-and CEO
Encl.
cc:  Files

Fred Tice, P.L.S., Principal Supveyor

P,1010 PROIT\I00045 RICE AVE AND 101 SURVEYILIS SERVECES\PROIT, 100046.PR AECOM PW CERTIFICATION 101-RICE 05-25-2011.00CK

ENGINEERING | PLANNING | SU'UEYING | CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

www.mnsengingers.com

Amcumzm_fﬁm

FAG E.mmsnp?méﬁﬁ



Attachment 3

,805 848, 4840 Fhone

ENGINEERS ING

May 17, 2011

Andres Roldah

AECOM

20 Empire Drive
‘Lake Forest, CA 92630

" RE: City of Oxnard - Rice Avenue and 101 interchange
Cost Estimate for Sutveyling Services

Dear Mr. Roldan:

MNS. Engineers, Inc. (MNS) is pleased to offer AECOM."
the following cost estimate for- prowdmg surveying services for the Topographlc location .mapping.

Our experienced surveyors can fully address-the project’s needs ina timety and cost efficient manner
'MNS isa certlr ed SBE with the State of Califorria. : ,

The scope and fees for this preject are detalled i Exhibit: A", "This proposal is-based on our cufrent
rate of $235 per hour for a two-person survey CrEW, our office fees are per the attached schedule-of

fees.
Invoicing would:be monthly based on. the percentage of work: completed for each item shown In

Exhibit A. We wouild éxpect to recaive payment within thirty (30). days after your recelpt of our
invoice. -Outside servicas will be mvoiced dlrectly to.you through your suppliers or at “cost plus" when

invoiced through MNS.
Insurance coverage provided by MNS and Inchided in our offer of this proposal are $1,000,000 for
each General Liabliity, Personal Llabmty, Auto Liab!llty, and Professional Liability, Upon request we

will provide a Certificate of Ingurance for the insurance coverage listed above: Sheuld you require
additional coverage the costs that we {riciir from our insuranice carriers will be invoiced at thelr direct

costs and are not fncluded in our fee quoted: withln this proposal.

Should this proposal meet with your approval, please sign below. Alternatwely, you may wish fo issue
your own contract or you may sign an MNS “CELSOC Agreement between Client and Consultant”.

Thank you for your consideration. We look forward to working with you.

Sincere regards,
MNS ENGINEERS, INC.

Fred Tice, PLS
Principal Surveyor

N




ENGINEERS INC | aos&am:rpnone ;

EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

_ Cityof Oxnard,
Rice Avénue and Highway 101

FIELD SURVEY SERVICES
The Field surveying cost estimate has been- based oha site visit on 5/17/2011 with Andres Roldan

of AECOM. AECOM will provide site contral and the ACADD file for the topographic Iocatrons This

will be used to-orient the locations.ds a base: map. This work would be provided on a tire and’

material basfs asper. attached f“ee scheduie,

_Ta'sk 1

Task 2

_ Topographlc.map ofsurcharge area

JINEERING | PLANNING | SURVEYING | CONSTRUGTION MANAGEMENT

Topographlc Locatlons $1,880

o MNS Engineers erI provrde tqpographrc locatrons in the RS5,-NB

onramp area-ahd the R2 NB enramp area. In the RS arza we will
locate a-Edison vault, 3-4 gréen utllity boxes and 4 wooden posts.

In the R2 area we will locate: the entire fill that has baen placed to

date In the triangle area. -
' (Estrmate 8 hours of ﬂeld time @ $235 per hour)

$1,050

MNS will provlde an exhibrt that shows the topo locations (R5)and
the.existing surface (R2) overlaid-onto the approprlate layout-
sheets, We will use the provided ACADD file of the design for the

base map for this exhibit.

-(Estrmate 10 hours of ofﬂce ACADD time @ $105 per hour)

www.mnsenginears.com

ATTACHMENT, s
PAG&.,L;DF%ﬁm




M/

Rice Avenue and Highway 101

May 17, 2011
Page 3 7
EXHIBIT A
Assumptions, Exclusions and Understandings
1. Work to be performed is strictly fimited to those ltems detailed In the scope of work above.

9.

All work not set forth in the scope of work above shall be deemed additional work. Should
the additional work be required, it is the responsibllity of the contractor to Initiate
negotiations for such work. Additional work wiil be charged at regular hourly rates, per the
attached fee schedute, and includes the time for travel to the jobslte. Additional work will not
be commenced without written authorization from Contractor.

Items of work that are not clearly defined prior to the authorization to proceed will be

" performed on a time and material basls per attached fee schedule or upon such a lump sum

addition to the contract, as agreed upon by the Contractor prior to proceading with such
items of work. '

Work may be requested that, due tothe Contractor’s schedule, requires work to be
performed during non-business hours. If such work Is required, a request for a premium time
may be made. Premium time shall be deemed extra work and will apply to scope items or
non-scope [tems. Premium time will be paid at 150% of the hourly rates, as listed on our fee

schedule,

Contract Payment and Reimbursable Expenses:
a) Payments are due and payable according to monthly billings as the work progresses,
no retentlon.

b) Courier service, blueprinting, and reproduction cost are not included in the cost
outlined above and shall be at the Contractor’s expense. The cost for any outside

services will be bllled at their direct cost plus 15%.

Rates are as follows:
This proposal is based on our attached Schedule of Fees and field rate of $235 per hour
for a two-person survey crew.

Governmental agency fees or charges and/or deposits are the responsibility of the client.

Digttal files for plans will be provided by the client prior to work proceeding.

All record documents that relate to the existing monumentation shown on the plans will be
provided by the client prior to work proceeding.

The cost for the survey supplies are factored into each line item fee.

. 10. Monumentation not included in this cost estimate.

ENGINEER

NG | PLANNING | SURVEYING | CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

C g
i cLEa it S www.mnsenginesrs.com

o ‘ ATEACHMENE__ |,
PACBLLEORZZ .,

72

e

AR e A T

— /

i

Bl R T



' Conistriiction Manager.

Gty ERGINGEE vt itanseisrasimessmassmsessnsssiciossor §160

-Plannrng DErEEtOr e

“GIS MaNager. gy
Senigr GIS Analyst.

_ ENGINEERS . iINO
STANDARD SCHEDULE OF FEES
Etective July 4, 2010 Hirough June 30, 2011

Pro;ect Management

Prmcipal-rn Charge

Senldr Projeck Manager b

Projett Manager..._...-.,.

Pro;ectCoordlnatc
Engineering
Prfncipal_Eﬂg]n_eel‘...,.......‘...,....'..,...a.......-.......;.\.,.'..;'$195
Supervising ENgINEermmiimssmmmsssorinsnii 165
Senior Profect ERAINGer v

ersssrtrane 150

Project Engineer  uivgram
Associate Engineer..,

. ._ . , . '1
Assistant ERGINEEr wuwnuiinirinarmsisesssmiringionier] 00
: Constructlon Management

Pricipal. Construction. Manager‘
Sentar Constriction Manager/R =,
Residerit EAQINEET 1ovunsirrivicrsenss

Structure Representative ...,
Assistant Resldent Endine:
Construction Inspactor
Construdetion Iispector-(PW
Office. Enginesr s iisessonasss

'M‘un-ic'ipal Services

Deputv City Englneer ]
Assistang Gity Engineet.. 130
Plai Chéck Efginger..,... [

Permlt- Engineér ..
City Inspector...

ORIy LT TL L) e

TerLnssRatay

Serilor City Planner ...
Girant AAMINIStFAtoT. coiauuaase
Assistant P[anner..._........r....

Geographic information: Sy'stemS'(GIs)

GIS Analyst,.....,
Senior GIS Techniclan
GIS Techrician. s

Direct Expenses:

.Semor'LanthleAnalyst..,
 Agsfstant’ ProjectSurvevar. TR

SENIGY PIITEY sisiimarsramesasssenss
\ Project Planner N
SSIsta :

“§enlor-Geatechnitdl Enginest/Geologist ..x..

shaes ponins $200
ioxmnsosse 190

Stitveying

: Prlncfpal Surveyor

Baity Chlef vvvuree w125
‘Chainpersﬁn i prerivita i i 110
One-FersonSUrveyCrew s 160

Princrpal'Planner. TS ———

Pnnclpa[ Geotechnlcal Engineer[Geologlst ............ $180
Supérvising Gegtechnical Englriesr/Geologist..

Proféct Geotechnicai Englneer/Geolagist 115
‘ eqtechnlcal Eriginegr/Geologist. e 105
Seivlor Freld Techinlclan (PW) SRR § 1.
Spetlal INSPELAr ivunsivisiniinns wennnrengensesennin 105
Fleld Technielan s PR N . -
Labbratory Technician N seeerensseensnnnns 80
Techuical Support

CADD MANAGEL suiusivms hragsser s issssassmssmsnarsisnsas
Visuyalization TEChIICEN. e wismisinssmunmssin
Supervising CADD/Engineering Techniclan .. "
‘Sentor CADD/Engneering TeChiCiaN s smissisrosnss
CADD[Engineermg Techniclan ..., "

Use of outs[de consultants. as well a3 coples, blueprints, survey- stakes monuments, computer plats, kelephane, travel {out
of area) and all similar charges directly connected with the wark Wil be charged at cost plus fifteen percent (£5%). If

applicatle mileage will be charged at $:585 per mile. Does not apply for this project. Expert Witness services will

be charged at three {3) imes listed rate dnd wilf Include all time For research, dep051llon, courk appearance and expert

testimony.
Prevailing Wage Ratas:

MNS surveyors are signatary to IUOE Local 12, A 2 pérson survey crew is $235 per hour,

AFTACHMENT, | e /

E....-iOF-a%..ﬂap




--‘-‘1

Attachment 4 .

'VENTURA o
16 North Quk Streat, 2+ Floor
Veritura, CA- 93001

ENGINEERS ING 8056484840 Phons

April 28, 2011

Andres Roldan
AECOM

20 Empire Drive

Lake Forest, CA 92630

RE: City of Oxhard - Rice Aventie and 101 interchange
- Cost Estimate for Surveying Services

Dear Mr, Roldan:

- MNS Engineers, Inc. (MNS) ‘is'ﬁ[éaséd-'tc_lj 6ffer AECOM the following cost estimate for providing

surveying services for the layout the columnis of Bent #2. Our experiénced surveyors can fully
address the project’s needs Iri a tifely and cost éfficiert marner; MNS Is a certified SBE with the
State of Callfornia. o o .

The scope and fees for this project are detailed in Exhibit “A”, This proposal is based on our current

rate of $235 per hour for a to-person: survey crew, Our office fees ate per the attached schedule of

fees,

Invoicing would be motithly based on the percentage of-work completed for eéach Item shown. in
Exhilbit A. We would éxpect to receive payment within thirty (30) days after your receipt of dur
Involce, Qutside services will be Invoiced directly t6 you through your suppiiers or-at “cost plus” when
invoiced through MNS, - ' o - ' '
Insurance coverage provided by MNS and included-in our offer of this proposal are $1,000,000 for
eachi Generat Liabllity, Personal Liability; Auto Liability, and Professional Liability. Upon request, we
will provide a-Certificate of Insurance for the lnsuranca coverage listed above, Should you require
additional coverage the costs that we incur from our insurance carriers will be invoiced at thelr direct
costs and are not Incltided in our fee quoted withi this proposal.

Should this proposal meat with your approval, please sign below. Alternatively, you may wish to issue
your own contract or you may sfgn an MNS "CELSOC Agreemient between Client and Consulfant”,

Thank you for your consideration. We look forward to working with you,

Sincere regards,
MNS ENGINEERS, INC.

~ Fred Tice, PLS
Principal Surveyor

B www.mnsengineers.com
ATTACHMENT, ..

pace Z00R 27 .




) . Task2 - Verlfy Control and Bent Iayout

VENTURA
&N/ e 16 North Ock Street, 2" Hoor
sih sl | Veritira, CA 83001
ENGINEERS INGC 805,648,4840 Pigng

 'EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES
_ City of Oxnard,
Rice Avenue and Highway 101

FIELD SURVEY SERVICES
The Field surveylng cost estimate has been based ona site vislt-on 47/28/2011 with Ardres Roidan

of AECOM and Security Paving. AECOM will provide slte control and the ACARD: file for-the
alignhmants and plaris. This work would be provided on a time and material basis as per. attached

fee. schedule

Task 1 Office ca!culatlons for Bent layout '.$69-049i0
MNS Engineers wlll review ACAD files, structural plans and control
~ provided by AECOM. We will calculate the positions of-the 4 bents
as per plan sheet 439-of 476 approval date 12/17/2008.
'(Est!mate 6- 8 hours of off‘ ce tlme @ $115 per hour)
$1410-$1880

MNS will verify provided control and layout the centerline of the 4
columns on bent #2. Two offsets will be set to the centerline of
each coluran as per direction from the' contractor. We will also set
the angle point of berit #2 at the station $9+99.408 on the “R” A”
alignment and a prods of the two bearings of berit #2, N85-26-
~30W to the eastend and N85-00-31W to the west-end. These
poinits will also. be graded to the cuit off elevation of 22.500 as per
pian sheet 447, A cut sheet will be provided.
(Estimate 6-8 hours of fi e!d time for a 2 person crew @ $235 per

hour)

R

ENGINEERING | PLANNING | SURVEYING | CONSTRUGTION MANAGEMENT

www.mnsengineers.com

ATEACHMENT
pace 2L 0F. 27




.~y

Rice Avenue and Highiway 101
April 28, 2011
Page 3

EXHIBIT A

9.
10. Monumentation not included in this cost estimate.

Assuinptions, Exclusions and Understandings

Work to be performed s strictly lIiited to those items detalled in the scope of work above,
All-work not set-forth in the scope-of work abeve shall be deemed additional work, Shooid
the additional work bie required, It is.the responsibllity of the-contractor to initiate
negotiations for such work, Additional work will be charged at regular-hourly rates, per the
attached fee schedule; and inciuides the time for travel to the jobsite. Additional work will not
be commenced without Written authorization from Contractor.

Ttems:of work that are not clé‘arly_deﬁ_ned prlor to the authiorization to proceed will be

 perforried o a time and material basis per attached fee schedule or upon such a lump sum

addition to the conitract, as agreed upen by the Contractor prior to praceeding iith such
items of work. o o : >
Work may be requested that, due to the Contractor’s schedule, requires work to be _
performed during non-business haurs, If such warkIs required, a request for a premium time
may be made. Premiium time shall be desmed extra work-and will apply to scope items of
non-scope items, Premitim time will be paid at 150% of the houtly rates, as listéd on our fee
scheduile. '
Contract Payment and Reimbursable Expenses:
a) Payments are due and payable dccording to monthly billings as the work progresses,
no retention. -
b) Courier service, blueprinting, and reproduction cost are not Inciuded In the cost
outlined above and shall be at the Contractor's expense. The cost for any outside
services will be billed at thelr direct cost plus 15%.
Rates are as follows;
This proposal Is based on our attached Schedule of Fees and fleld rate of $235 per hour
for a two-person survey crew.
Governmental agency fees ar charges and/or deposits are the responsibility of the client.
Digital files for plans will be provided by the client priof to work proceeding.
All record documents that relate to the existing monumentation shown on the plans will be
provided by the client prlor to work proceeding.
The cost for the survey supplies are factored into each line item fee.

ATTACHMENT |

PAGE (2 OF 2,

www.mnsengineers.com



Attachment 5

| VENTURA _

| 18:Naith Cak Stréet, 2+ Floor
 Veritura, CA'93001

1 '805:846.4840 Phorie

"ENGINEERS INGC
February 8, 2011

Aridres Roldan
AECOM

20 Empire Drive

Lake Forest, CA 92630

RE: City 'of'dxnard - Rice -Aqenu_e. ‘jah_d 101'i'n't_er¢:h'ahge
Cost Estimate for Surveying Setvices : '

- Dear-Mr, Roldan: ,

MNS Engineers, Tnc. (MNS) Is pledsed to offer AECOM.
the following cost estimate for providing surveying safvices for the Topdgraphic location mapping.
Our experienced-surveyors.can fully address the projeél:-’s_:needs in & timely and. cost efficient manner.

MNS s ‘a certified SBE with the State of Callfornia. -
The scope and fees for this project ail‘e'datailé,cl;-"ih.{EXhibi_t'-“A'_.’; This proposal is based on-our current
‘rate of $235 per hour for a two-person survey ¢iew. Our office fees are per thé attached scheduile of
“fees. ST -
Invoicing would be m..onthl_y.based'oh' 'th_erpfe_fcéntége of work completed for each ;it_ém"sﬁQWn in
Exhibit A, We woulld expect to teceive payment within thirty (30) days after your receipt of olir
invoice. Outside services will be invoiced directly-to you through your suppliers or at “eost plus™ when
invoiced through MNS. : S ]
‘Insurahce coverage provided by MNS-and -iﬂé_li-.x,déd in our-offer of this prcpdg'al"are_;$_'1_,000-,000 for
each General Liabllity, Personal Liability, Auto Liability, and Professlonal Liabliity. Upon request, we
will provide a Cartificate of Insurance for the insurance coverage listed above. Should you require
additional coverage the costs that we Incur from our Insurance carriers will be invoiced at their direct
¢asts and ate not included in our fee quoted within.this preposal.

Should this proposal meet with yeu’rapprov‘a!,' please sign below. Alternatively, you may wish to issue
your own contract or you may sign an MNS "CELSOC Agreeiment between Client and Consultant”,

Thank you for your consideration. We look forward to working with you.

Sincere regards,
MNS ENGINEERS, INC.

e Acs

Fred Tice, PLS
Principal Surveyor

ENGINEERING [ PLANNING | SURVEYING | CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

www.mnsangineers.com

ATTACHMENT. . !
Barr LA ae 2.7



ENGINEERS INGC

~ EXHIBITA
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Clty of Oxnard,
Rice Avenue and H|ghway 101

FIELD SURVEY SERVICES
The Field s surveying tost estimate has been based ona site visit on 2/4/2011 with Andres Roldan

of AECOM, AECOM will provide site coritrol and the: ACADD flle for the topographrc locations, This
will be used to otient the locations as a base map. Thls work would be provided on tlme and

Task 1

Task 2

ENGINEERING | PLANNING | SURVEYING | CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

‘material baSlS as pet attached fee schedule.

Topographlc Locations

MNS Engmeers wm prowde topagraph!c locatmns for the area on

the souith arid east side of the project as-outlined in the field and
© as per highlighted exhibit. “Flgure 1, Settlement-monitoring.
points”, This area Is the surcharge area for the bridge abutment,

(Estamate 6 -8 hours of field time’ @ $235 per hour) ,

'Topographic map' of -surcharge area

MNS wnll provide an'exhibit that shigws: ‘thé existing surface
overlaid-onto the bridge design. We wilf use the provided ACADD
file of the design for the base map for thls exhibit.

'(Estimate 6: -8 houts of dffice ACADD time @ $95 per hour)

3 VENTURA
: '16Nortﬁ0d<8ﬁ'eef 2“’H00f

---895 645.4840'Phone

- $1,410-$1,880

$570-$760

www.mngengineers,com

ATTACHMENT,

pace 2l or 27 .,

|
l



:

R

Rice Avenue and Highway 101
February 8, 2011
Page 3

EXHIBIT A

9.

Assumptions, Exclusions and Understandings

Work to be performed is strictly limited to those Items detailed in the scope of work above.
All work not set forth in the scope of work above shall be deemed additional work. Shoutd
the additional work be required, it is the responsibllity of the contractor to initiate ’
negotiations for such work. Additional work will be charged at regular hourly rates, per the
attached fee schedule, and includes the time for travel to the jobsite. Additional wark will not
be commenced without written authorization from Contractor,

Items of work that are not clearly defined prior to the authorization to proceed will be
perfarmed on a time and material basis per attached fee schedule or upon such a lump sum
addition to the contract, as agreed upon by the Contractor ptlor to proceeding w[th such

itemms of work.

Work may be requested that, due to the Contractor’s schedule, requires work to be
performed during non-business hours. If such work is required, a request for a premium time

may be made. Premium time shall be deemed extra work and will apply to scope items or

non-scope items. Premium time will be pald at 150% of the hourly rates, as listed on our fee
schedule.
Contract Payment and Reimbursable Expenses:
a) Payments are due and payable according to monthly billings as the work progresses,
no retentton

b) Courler service, blueprinting, and reproduction cost are not included In the cost
outlined above and shall be at the Contractor's expense. The cost for any outside

services will be billed at their direct cost plus 15%.

Rates are as follows:
This proposal Is based on our attached Schedule of Fees and field rate of $235 per hour
for a two-person survey crew.
Governmental agency fees or charges and/or deposits are the responsibifity of the client.
Digital files for plans will be provided by the client prior to work proceeding.

All record documents that relate to the existing monumentation shown on the plans wiit be
provided by the client prior to work proceeding.

The cost for the survey supplies are factored Into each line item fee.

10. Monumentation not included in this cost estimate.

ENGINEERING | PLANNING | SURVEYING | CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMEN

=] www.mnsengineers.com

Aﬁmﬂww;m
patE 29 6827 ..




ENGINEERS ING
'STANDARD SCHEDULE OF. FEES~ SURVEYING
Eﬁ‘i.’c!ﬁre ijd, 2010 Mrau_gh June 30-2041

Projecl: Management

Prmcfpal -i<Chidrge .

Senlor Project Manager

Project Mandgers....s

Project Cuordlnater
surveying _
Prfncipal SuNeyor T
Supervising Surveyor v 7?15 Mag?g‘:‘ ft
Senlor Project Surveyor @%‘!KL gt Nyt aaian
Projéct Surveyoy ., ,
‘Senlor Land Title Analys.,.. g?“[_?f (?1[5[ 'I('echnlc:an
Asslstant Project Surveyor.. : 3 Technlcian. .
Party-Chilef (PW) ; '

. Technical Support

'CADD Maﬁager irasvisnsissereeh
Vlsua!lzatlon Techn!clan "
.Supemsmg CADD/EngIneermg Techntclan
 Senlor CADD/Engingeriig Téchriglan ..,
CADDA’Engmeerlng Technician

Chalnperson (PW) -
e-Pér,

AssnstantPlanner. e
Plannlng Technlclan.. wéivsne

Direct Exp'eﬁséﬁ‘

Use. of OUtSidE consultants as well 4 coples, blueprlnts siirvey akakes, monuments, computer plats, telephone, travel (out
of area) and all similae: qharges directly conriected with the work will be charged alt cost plus fiftean percenit (15%), Mileagde

villi be charged at $. 535 per file.
Pravallirg Wage Rgte_s.
Prevalling viage rates for speciftc staff classifications ate Indicated by (PW).

ATTACHMENT .. o ’

PAGE ﬂ,%l.gspm%;;m




~—

Attachment 6

SEQUOIA |
Consultants - Engineers, Inspactors and Testing Labs

March 15, 2011

Andres Roldan, PE, Resident Enginesr
AECOM /LAN Engineering

211 Auto Center Drive, Suite 116
Oxnard, CA 93030

RE: Materlals Testing Services
Rice Avenue/US-101 Interchange improvements

Dear Andres,
We hereby request an amendment to our materials testing services contract for the Rice Avenue/US-101
interchange project.

Our request for additional funds is based on both increased scope and issues relating to contractor's
sequencing and schedule of work. These include the out of sequence work, utility Issues, and seftiement
impacts that have contributed to an increase in scope for our services. Test pile construction, piecemeal
work at Senta Clara and at Auto Center Drive plecemeal paving at various locations, additional waterfine
work, and re-compaction of fill removals, have created additional need for materials testing service hours.
As you are aware, continuous material testing services will be required throughout the duration of the

project for sarthwork, asphalt placement, and concrete pours.

Based on the Information available to date, we have estimated an additional $192,000 to gst through the
temainder of the project. We appreciate your processing of an extension to the contract In the stated

amount.

Respectfully submitted,
Sequoia Consuitants, Inc.

4

I 361W, Grove Avenue, Orange, CA g2865 « Phore (714} 974-6316 ® Fax(714) 974-6193
ATEACH

(

or0E 2L 08 2L s



(R



